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PART I
ITEM 1. Financial Statements

 DHI GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

 
June 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,661 $ 26,777
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $2,721 and $2,888 40,098 49,048
Deferred income taxes—current 3,337 3,373
Income taxes receivable 1,115 3,973
Prepaid and other current assets 3,711 4,764
Assets held for sale 4,416 —

Total current assets 85,338 87,935
Fixed assets, net 16,001 16,066
Acquired intangible assets, net 73,075 81,345
Goodwill 239,185 239,256
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization of $970 and $761 1,111 1,320
Deferred income taxes—non-current 306 399
Other assets 704 926

Total assets $ 415,720 $ 427,247
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 20,766 $ 25,714
Deferred revenue 86,363 86,444
Current portion of acquisition related contingencies — 3,883
Current portion of long-term debt 3,750 2,500
Deferred income taxes—current — 3
Income taxes payable 4,661 1,205
Liabilities held for sale 2,704 —

Total current liabilities 118,244 119,749
Long-term debt 100,500 108,000
Deferred income taxes—non-current 13,618 15,478
Accrual for unrecognized tax benefits 3,556 3,392
Other long-term liabilities 2,931 2,830

Total liabilities 238,849 249,449
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Stockholders’ equity

Convertible preferred stock, $.01 par value, authorized 20,000 shares; no shares issued and
outstanding — —
Common stock, $.01 par value, authorized 240,000; issued 79,962 and 77,366 shares,
respectively; outstanding: 54,098 and 54,142 shares, respectively 800 774
Additional paid-in capital 344,356 332,985
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (14,104) (13,906)
Accumulated earnings 71,214 60,444
Treasury stock, 25,864 and 23,224 shares, respectively (225,395) (202,499)

Total stockholders’ equity 176,871 177,798
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 415,720 $ 427,247

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DHI GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014 2015 2014

Revenues $ 65,802 $ 66,544 $ 129,572 $ 127,234
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues 9,865 9,531 19,490 18,385
Product development 7,055 6,364 14,144 12,767
Sales and marketing 20,527 20,268 41,205 39,286
General and administrative 11,829 10,009 23,101 21,371
Depreciation 2,254 2,896 4,457 5,717
Amortization of intangible assets 3,756 4,443 7,499 8,754

        Change in acquisition related contingencies — 45 — 90
Total operating expenses 55,286 53,556 109,896 106,370

Operating income 10,516 12,988 19,676 20,864
Interest expense (833) (1,055) (1,641) (1,948)
Other income (expense) 18 (129) (9) (137)

Income before income taxes 9,701 11,804 18,026 18,779
Income tax expense 4,023 4,596 7,256 7,176

Net income $ 5,678 $ 7,208 $ 10,770 $ 11,603

Basic earnings per share $ 0.11 $ 0.14 $ 0.21 $ 0.22
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.11 $ 0.13 $ 0.20 $ 0.21

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding 51,753 52,275 52,019 52,688
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding 52,965 54,190 53,427 54,774

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DHI GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014 2015 2014

Net income $ 5,678 $ 7,208 $ 10,770 $ 11,603

Foreign currency translation adjustment 4,309 1,382 (198) 296
Total other comprehensive income (loss) 4,309 1,382 (198) 296

Comprehensive income $ 9,987 $ 8,590 $ 10,572 $ 11,899

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DHI GROUP, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

  Six Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 10,770 $ 11,603

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flows from operating activities:
Depreciation 4,457 5,717
Amortization of intangible assets 7,499 8,754
Deferred income taxes (1,828) (2,685)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 209 185
Stock based compensation 5,080 4,147
Change in acquisition related contingencies — 90
Change in accrual for unrecognized tax benefits 164 280

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of the effects of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 4,829 1,195
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,127 (2,172)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (3,813) (4,616)
Income taxes receivable/payable 6,330 3,923
Deferred revenue 2,033 6,928
Other, net 132 16

Net cash flows from operating activities 36,989 33,365
Cash flows from investing activities:

Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired — (27,001)
Purchases of fixed assets (4,928) (4,946)

Net cash flows from investing activities (4,928) (31,947)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Payments on long-term debt (21,250) (14,250)
Proceeds from long-term debt 15,000 12,000
Payments under stock repurchase plan (21,379) (18,547)
Payment of acquisition related contingencies (3,829) (824)
Proceeds from stock option exercises 5,139 3,320
Purchase of treasury stock related to vested restricted stock (1,546) (1,111)
Excess tax benefit over book expense from stock based compensation 1,421 635

Net cash flows from financing activities (26,444) (18,777)
Effect of exchange rate changes 267 (1,942)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents for the period 5,884 (19,301)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 26,777 39,351
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 32,661 $ 20,050

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
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1.    BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of DHI Group, Inc. (“DHI” or the “Company”) 
(formerly known as Dice Holdings, Inc.) have been prepared by the Company pursuant to the rules and regulations of the 
Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and disclosures normally included in annual audited consolidated 
financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America 
(“U.S. GAAP”) have been omitted and condensed pursuant to such rules and regulations. In the opinion of the Company’s 
management, all adjustments (consisting of only normal and recurring accruals) have been made to present fairly the financial 
position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company for the periods presented. Although the Company believes that 
the disclosures are adequate to make the information presented not misleading, these financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014 
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 (the “Annual Report on Form 
10-K”). Operating results for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be 
achieved for the full year.

Preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses 
during the period. Management believes the most complex and sensitive judgments, because of their significance to the 
condensed consolidated financial statements, result primarily from the need to make estimates about the effects of matters that 
are inherently uncertain. Actual results could differ materially from management’s estimates reported in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto. There have been no significant changes in the Company’s assumptions 
regarding critical accounting estimates during the six month period ended June 30, 2015.

2.   NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 
2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs.  The new standard requires that debt issuance costs be presented 
on the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the related debt liability.  The recognition and 
measurement for debt issuance costs is not affected by this standard.  The updated standard becomes effective for reporting 
periods (interim and annual) beginning after December 15, 2015, with early adoption permitted.  The new standard must be 
applied retrospectively to all periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is assessing the potential impact of 
the new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

3.   ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

The Company has initiated the process to sell the Slashdot and SourceForge businesses (together referred to as “Slashdot 
Media”).  Slashdot Media was added to the Company’s portfolio in 2012 to provide the Dice business with broader reach to 
millions of engaged tech professionals globally.  The Board of Directors and management decided to divest of the business 
because it does not fit within the Company’s strategic initiatives.  

The Slashdot Media business has been classified as “held for sale”.  As such, the assets of Slashdot Media are shown on 
the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets under the heading of “Assets Held for Sale” and the liabilities are shown under 
“Liabilities Held for Sale.”  Operating results are included in the Corporate & Other segment in Segment Information, Note 12. 

Assets held for sale are required to be measured at lower of carrying value or fair value, less costs to sell. No impairment 
was recognized in the current period related to Slashdot Media.   
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The following table presents the aggregate carrying amount of the major classes of assets and liabilities related to the 
Slashdot Media business held for sale as of June 30, 2015 (in thousands):

ASSETS
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $907 $ 3,852
Other assets—current 120
Fixed assets, net 425
Other assets—non-current 19

Total assets $ 4,416

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 988
Deferred revenue 1,716

Total liabilities $ 2,704

Revenue for Slashdot Media was $3.9 million and $7.7 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015, 
respectively, and $4.7 million and $8.8 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014, respectively. There was 
no income before income taxes for Slashdot Media for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and $0.5 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2015, and $1.3 million and $2.0 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014, 
respectively. 

4.   ACQUISITIONS

OilCareers—In March 2014, the Company acquired from the Daily Mail and General Trust PLC all of the issued and 
outstanding shares of OilCareers Limited, OilCareers.com, Inc. and OilCareers Pty Limited (collectively, “OilCareers”), a 
leading recruitment site for oil and gas professionals in Europe. The purchase price consisted of $26.1 million, paid in cash at 
closing, and $0.3 million paid in the second quarter of 2014 to settle certain working capital requirements. The valuation of 
assets and liabilities was completed during the second quarter of 2014. The OilCareers acquisition is not deemed significant to 
the Company’s financial results, thus limited disclosures are presented herein. 

The final valuation of assets and liabilities recognized as of the acquisition date for OilCareers include (in thousands):   

OilCareers
Acquisition

Assets:
Accounts receivable $ 1,082
Acquired intangible assets 14,508
Goodwill 15,078
Fixed assets 98
Other assets 196
Assets acquired 30,962

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 567
Deferred revenue 1,081
Deferred income taxes 2,916
Liabilities assumed 4,564

Net Assets Acquired $ 26,398
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Goodwill results from the expansion of the Company’s market share in the Energy vertical, from intangible assets that do 
not qualify for separate recognition, including an assembled workforce and site traffic, and from expected synergies from 
combining operations of OilCareers into the Company’s existing operations. The amount of goodwill from the OilCareers 
acquisition deductible for tax purposes is $1.2 million.

5.   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

The FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) topic on Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures defines fair 
value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and requires certain disclosures for each major asset and liability 
category measured at fair value on either a recurring or nonrecurring basis. As a basis for considering assumptions, a three-tier 
fair value hierarchy is used, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:
 

• Level 1 – Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.
• Level 2 – Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in 

markets that are not active and model-derived valuations, in which all significant inputs are observable in active 
markets.

• Level 3 – Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop 
its own assumptions.

The carrying amounts reported in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for cash and cash equivalents, accounts 
receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses, and long-term debt approximate their fair values. 

The Company historically had obligations, to be paid in cash, related to its acquisitions if certain future operating and 
financial goals are met. The fair value of this contingent consideration is determined using expected cash flows and present 
value technique. Expected cash flows are determined using the probability weighted-average of possible outcomes that would 
occur should delivery of certain product enhancements occur.  There is no market data available to use in valuing the 
contingent consideration; therefore, the Company developed its own assumptions related to the expected future delivery of 
product enhancements to estimate the fair value of these liabilities. A 2% discount rate is used to fair value the expected 
payments. The liabilities for the contingent consideration were established at the time of acquisition and are evaluated at each 
reporting period. The expense is included in “Change in Acquisition Related Contingencies” on the Condensed Consolidated 
Statements of Operations.

The assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are as follows (in thousands):

  December 31, 2014
  Fair Value Measurements Using

Total 

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets for

Identical Assets
(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

Contingent consideration to be paid in cash
for the acquisitions $ — $ — $ 3,883 $ 3,883

Reconciliations of liabilities measured and carried at fair value on a recurring basis with the use of significant 
unobservable inputs (Level 3) are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2015 2014 2015 2014

Contingent consideration for acquisitions
Balance at beginning of period $ — $ 9,050 $ 3,883 $ 9,793
Cash payments — — (3,829) (824)
Change in estimates included in earnings — 45 — 90
Change due to foreign exchange rate changes — 100 (54) 136
Balance at end of period $ — $ 9,195 $ — $ 9,195
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6.    ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

Below is a summary of the major acquired intangible assets and the weighted-average amortization period for the 
acquired identifiable intangible assets (in thousands): 

  As of June 30, 2015

  Total Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjustment

Acquired
Intangible
Assets, Net

Weighted-
Average

Amortization
Period

Technology $ 10,308 $ (8,234) $ (307) $ 1,767 3.8 years
Trademarks and brand names—Dice 39,000 — — 39,000 Indefinite
Trademarks and brand names—Other 23,419 (12,215) (1,541) 9,663 6.1 years
Customer lists 63,373 (41,952) (3,498) 17,923 5.2 years
Candidate and content database 24,888 (19,884) (282) 4,722 2.8 years
Acquired intangible assets, net $ 160,988 $ (82,285) $ (5,628) $ 73,075

  As of December 31, 2014

  Total Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjustment

Accumulated
Impairment

Acquired
Intangible
Assets, Net

Weighted-
Average

Amortization
Period

Technology $ 25,194 $ (20,481) $ (211) $ (1,374) $ 3,128 3.5 years
Trademarks and brand names—Dice 39,000 — — — 39,000 Indefinite
Trademarks and brand names—Other 26,889 (12,802) (855) (1,929) 11,303 6.1 years
Customer lists 69,116 (43,774) (1,817) (3,281) 20,244 5.5 years
Candidate and content database 44,670 (36,371) 27 (656) 7,670 2.7 years
Order backlog 2,718 (2,718) — — — 0.5 years
Acquired intangible assets, net $ 207,587 $ (116,146) $ (2,856) $ (7,240) $ 81,345

During the first quarter of 2015, the Company retired certain fully amortized acquired intangible assets no longer in 
service.

OilCareers was acquired in March 2014 and the valuation of assets and liabilities was completed during the second 
quarter of 2014. Identifiable intangible assets for the OilCareers acquisition are included in the total cost as of December 31, 
2014. The weighted-average amortization period for the technology, trademarks and brand names, customer lists and candidate 
and content database are 0.8 years, 2.0 years, 7.0 years and 2.0 years, respectively, related to the OilCareers acquisition.  The 
weighted-average amortization period for the OilCareers trademarks and brand names was changed during the first quarter of 
2015 due to the integration of the OilCareers brand with the Rigzone brand during 2015.

Based on the carrying value of the acquired finite-lived intangible assets recorded as of June 30, 2015, and assuming no 
subsequent impairment of the underlying assets, the estimated future amortization expense is as follows (in thousands): 

July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 $ 6,504
2016 7,733
2017 4,636
2018 4,086
2019 3,782
2020 and thereafter 7,334
Total $ 34,075
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7.    INDEBTEDNESS

Credit Agreement—In October 2013, the Company, together with Dice Inc. and Dice Career Solutions, Inc. (collectively, 
the “Borrowers”) entered into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”), which provides for a $50.0 million term loan 
facility and a revolving loan facility of $200.0 million, with both facilities maturing in October 2018. The Company borrowed 
$65.0 million under the new Credit Agreement to repay all outstanding indebtedness under the previously existing credit 
facility dated June 2012, terminating that facility. A portion of the proceeds was also used to pay certain costs associated with 
the Credit Agreement and for working capital purposes. 

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at the Company’s option, at a LIBOR rate or a base rate plus a 
margin. The margin ranges from 1.75% to 2.50% on LIBOR loans and 0.75% to 1.50% on base rate loans, determined by the 
Company’s most recent consolidated leverage ratio.  The term loan requires quarterly payments of $625,000 through December 
31, 2015, quarterly payments of $1.3 million from January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2017 and quarterly payments of $8.8 
million from January 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018 with the unpaid balance due at maturity and may be prepaid at any 
time without penalty. There are no scheduled payments for the revolving loan facility of $200.0 million until maturity of the 
Credit Agreement in October 2018. 

The Credit Agreement contains various customary affirmative and negative covenants and also contains certain financial 
covenants, including a consolidated leverage ratio and a consolidated interest coverage ratio. Negative covenants include 
restrictions on incurring certain liens; making certain payments, such as stock repurchases and dividend payments; making 
certain investments; making certain acquisitions; and incurring additional indebtedness. Restricted payments are allowed under 
the Credit Agreement to the extent the consolidated leverage ratio, calculated on a pro forma basis, is equal to or less than 2.0 
to 1.0, plus an additional $5.0 million of restricted payments. The Credit Agreement also provides that the payment of 
obligations may be accelerated upon the occurrence of customary events of default, including, but not limited to, non-payment, 
change of control, or insolvency.  As of June 30, 2015, the Company was in compliance with all of the financial covenants 
under the Credit Agreement.

The obligations under the Credit Agreement are guaranteed by three of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, 
eFinancialCareers, Inc., Targeted Job Fairs, Inc., and Rigzone.com, Inc., and secured by substantially all of the assets of the 
Borrowers and the guarantors and stock pledges from certain of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries. 

Debt issuance costs of $872,000 were incurred and are being amortized over the life of the loan. These costs are included 
in interest expense. Unamortized deferred financing costs from the previous credit facility of $878,000 are being amortized 
over the life of the new Credit Agreement. 

The amounts borrowed as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as follows (dollars in thousands):

 
June 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
Amounts borrowed:

Term loan facility $ 46,250 $ 47,500
Revolving credit facility 58,000 63,000
Total borrowed $ 104,250 $ 110,500

Available to be borrowed under revolving facility $ 142,000 $ 137,000

Interest rates:
LIBOR rate loans:

Interest margin 2.00% 2.00%
Actual interest rates 2.19% 2.19%

Future maturities as of June 30, 2015 are as follows (in thousands):

July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 $ 1,250
2016 5,000
2017 5,000
2018 93,000
Total minimum payments $ 104,250
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8.    COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Leases

The Company leases equipment and office space under operating leases expiring at various dates through December 
2025. Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as of June 30, 2015 are as follows (in 
thousands):
 

July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 $ 2,110
2016 3,793
2017 3,378
2018 3,382
2019 3,367
2020 and thereafter 10,289
Total minimum payments $ 26,319

Rent expense was $1.1 million and $2.1 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015, respectively, 
and $885,000 and $1.9 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014, and is included in General and 
Administrative expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. 

Litigation

The Company is subject to various claims from taxing authorities, lawsuits and other complaints arising in the ordinary 
course of business. The Company records provisions for losses when claims become probable and the amounts are reasonably 
estimable. Although the outcome of these legal matters cannot be determined, it is the opinion of management that the final 
resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on the Company’s financial condition, operations or liquidity.

Tax Contingencies

The Company operates in a number of tax jurisdictions and is subject to audits and reviews by various taxation 
authorities with respect to income, payroll, sales and use and other taxes and remittances.  The Company may become subject 
to future tax assessments by various authorities for current or prior periods. The determination of the Company’s worldwide 
provision for taxes requires judgment and estimation. There are many transactions and calculations where the ultimate tax 
determination is uncertain. The Company has recorded certain provisions for our tax estimates which we believe are 
reasonable. 

9.    EQUITY TRANSACTIONS 

Stock Repurchase Plans—The Company’s board of directors approved a stock repurchase program that permits the 
Company to repurchase its common stock. The following table summarizes the Stock Repurchase Plans approved by the board 
of directors:

IV V
Approval Date December 2013 December 2014
Authorized Repurchase Amount of Common Stock $50 million $50 million
Effective Dates December 2013 to December 2014 December 2014 to December 2015

The Company is currently under Stock Repurchase Plan V, which will expire no later than December 2015. Under each 
plan, management has discretion in determining the conditions under which shares may be purchased from time to time. 
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During the quarter ended June 30, 2015, purchases of the Company’s common stock pursuant to Stock Repurchase Plans 
were as follows:

Total Number of
Shares Purchased

Average Price
Paid per Share  

Dollar Value of
Shares Purchased

Approximate Dollar Value
of Shares that May Yet Be
Purchased Under the Plans
or Programs

1,440,000 $ 8.48 $ 12,217,179 $ 28,621,374

There were no unsettled share repurchases as of June 30, 2015 or December 31, 2014. 

10.    ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net consists of the following components, net of tax, (in thousands):

 
June 30,

2015
December 31,

2014

Foreign currency translation adjustment $ (14,107) $ (13,909)
Unrealized gains on investments, net of tax of $0 and $0 3 3

Total accumulated other comprehensive loss, net $ (14,104) $ (13,906)

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) during the three month period ended June 30, 2015 are as follows 
(in thousands): 

 

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment

Unrealized gains
on investments Total

Beginning balance $ (18,416) $ 3 $ (18,413)
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications 4,309 — 4,309

Net current-period other comprehensive income 4,309 — 4,309
Ending balance $ (14,107) $ 3 $ (14,104)

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) during the three month period ended June 30, 2014 are as follows 
(in thousands): 

 

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment

Unrealized gains
on investments Total

Beginning balance $ (7,203) $ 3 $ (7,200)
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications 1,382 — 1,382

Net current-period other comprehensive income 1,382 — 1,382
Ending balance $ (5,821) $ 3 $ (5,818)

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss during the six month period ended June 30, 2015 are as follows (in 
thousands): 

 

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment

Unrealized gains
on investments Total

Beginning balance $ (13,909) $ 3 $ (13,906)
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications (198) — (198)

Net current-period other comprehensive loss (198) — (198)
Ending balance $ (14,107) $ 3 $ (14,104)
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Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) during the six month period ended June 30, 2014 are as follows (in 
thousands): 

 

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment

Unrealized gains
on investments Total

Beginning balance $ (6,117) $ 3 $ (6,114)
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications 296 — 296

Net current-period other comprehensive income 296 — 296
Ending balance $ (5,821) $ 3 $ (5,818)

11.    STOCK BASED COMPENSATION 

 Under the 2012 Omnibus Equity Award Plan, the Company has granted stock options, restricted stock and Performance-
Based Restricted Stock Units (“PSUs”) to certain employees and directors. Compensation expense for stock-based awards 
made to employees and directors in return for service is recorded in accordance with Compensation-Stock Compensation of the 
FASB ASC. The Company estimates forfeitures that it expects will occur and records expense based upon the number of 
awards expected to vest. 

The Company recorded total stock based compensation expense of $2.6 million and $5.1 million during the three and six 
month periods ended June 30, 2015, respectively, and $1.8 million and $4.1 million during the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2014. respectively. At June 30, 2015, there was $22.3 million of unrecognized compensation expense related to 
unvested awards, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of approximately 1.8 years. 

PSUs—PSUs are granted to employees of the Company and its subsidiaries. These shares are part of the compensation 
plan for services provided by the employees. The fair value of PSUs is measured using the Monte Carlo pricing model. The 
expense related to the PSUs is recorded over the vesting period. There was no cash flow impact resulting from the grants. 

During the six month period ended June 30, 2015, the Company granted 415,000 PSUs. These shares will vest on the 
dates the Compensation Committee certifies the Company’s achievement of stock price performance relative to the Russell 
2000 Index, provided that the recipient remains employed through such date. Performance will be measured over three separate 
measurement periods: a one-year measurement period, a two-year measurement period and a three-year measurement period. 
For performance periods one and two, vesting is not to exceed total grant divided by three. For performance period three, 
vesting is no less than zero and no greater than 150% of initial grant less shares vested in performance periods one and two. 
The fair value of PSUs is measured using the Monte Carlo pricing model using the following assumptions:

 

  Six Months Ended
June 30, 2015

Weighted average fair value of PSUs granted $ 9.25
Dividend yield —%
Risk free interest rate 1.1%
Expected volatility 33.6%

  Restricted Stock—Restricted stock is granted to employees of the Company and its subsidiaries, and to non-employee 
members of the Company’s Board. These shares are part of the compensation plan for services provided by the employees or 
Board members. The closing price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant is used to determine the fair value of the grants. 
The expense related to the restricted stock grants is recorded over the vesting period. There was no cash flow impact resulting 
from the grants. 
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A summary of the status of restricted stock awards as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 and the changes during the periods then 
ended is presented below: 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Shares

Weighted-
Average Fair

Value at Grant
Date Shares

Weighted-
Average Fair

Value at Grant
Date

Non-vested at beginning of the period 2,324,200 $ 8.47 1,840,881 $ 8.61
Granted—Restricted Stock 120,100 $ 8.93 150,500 $ 7.02
Forfeited during the period (87,812) $ 8.40 (40,075) $ 8.55
Vested during the period (106,888) $ 7.39 (60,175) $ 8.83
Non-vested at end of period 2,249,600 $ 8.55 1,891,131 $ 8.48

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Shares

Weighted-
Average Fair

Value at Grant
Date Shares

Weighted-
Average Fair

Value at Grant
Date

Non-vested at beginning of the period 1,786,581 $ 8.45 1,560,375 $ 9.81
Granted—Restricted Stock 1,188,100 $ 8.84 935,500 $ 7.17
Forfeited during the period (145,062) $ 8.27 (94,200) $ 9.16
Vested during the period (580,019) $ 8.93 (510,544) $ 10.01
Non-vested at end of period 2,249,600 $ 8.55 1,891,131 $ 8.48

Stock Options—The fair value of each option grant is estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. This 
valuation model requires the Company to make assumptions and judgments about the variables used in the calculation, 
including the fair value of the Company’s common stock, the expected life (the period of time that the options granted are 
expected to be outstanding), the volatility of the Company’s common stock, a risk-free interest rate and expected dividends. 
The expected life of options granted is derived from historical exercise behavior. The risk-free rate for periods within the 
expected life of the option is based on the U.S. Treasury rates in effect at the time of grant. The expense is measured at the 
grant-date fair value of the award and recognized as compensation expense on a straight-line basis over the service period, 
which is the vesting period. No stock options were granted during the six month period ended June 30, 2015. The fair value of 
each option grant is estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the following assumptions:

  Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2014 June 30, 2014

The weighted average fair value of options granted $ 2.11 $ 2.60
Dividend yield —% —%
Weighted average risk free interest rate 1.59% 1.56%
Weighted average expected volatility 32.70% 40.55%
Expected life (in years) 4.6 4.6
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A summary of the status of options granted as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes during the periods then ended 
is presented below: 

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

  Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value
Options outstanding at beginning of period 4,064,236 $ 6.18 $ 12,593,742
Exercised (584,816) $ 2.55 $ 3,585,792
Forfeited (152,213) $ 11.16 —
Options outstanding at end of period 3,327,207 $ 6.59 $ 8,791,060

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value
Options outstanding at beginning of period 7,509,051 $ 5.62 $ 17,674,282
Granted 25,000 $ 7.00 —
Exercised (402,183) $ 2.29 $ 1,985,741
Forfeited (87,765) $ 7.96 —
Options outstanding at end of period 7,044,103 $ 5.79 $ 16,371,140

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

  Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value
Options outstanding at beginning of period 4,667,738 $ 6.14 $ 19,357,512
Exercised (1,163,281) $ 4.44 $ 5,512,336
Forfeited (177,250) $ 11.04 —
Options outstanding at end of period 3,327,207 $ 6.59 $ 8,791,060
Exercisable at end of period 2,476,325 $ 5.98 $ 8,104,598

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Options

Weighted-
Average

Exercise Price
Aggregate

Intrinsic Value
Options outstanding at beginning of period 7,536,601 $ 5.53 $ 17,493,907
Granted 614,000 $ 7.19 —
Exercised (899,529) $ 3.83 $ 3,054,846
Forfeited (206,969) $ 9.31 —
Options outstanding at end of period 7,044,103 $ 5.79 $ 16,371,140
Exercisable at end of period 5,597,909 $ 5.09 $ 16,122,410
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The weighted-average remaining contractual term of options exercisable at June 30, 2015 is 2.2 years. The following 
table summarizes information about options outstanding as of June 30, 2015: 

  Options Outstanding
Options

Exercisable

Exercise Price
Number

Outstanding

Weighted-
Average

Remaining
Contractual

Life
Number

Exercisable
    (in years)  

$  0.20 - $  0.99 141,207 0.2 141,207
$  1.00 - $  3.99 466,650 0.5 466,650
$  4.00 - $  5.99 422,070 1.4 422,070
$  6.00 - $  8.99 1,578,442 3.8 1,030,686
$  9.00 - $ 14.50 718,838 4.5 415,712

3,327,207 2,476,325

12.    SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company changed its reportable segments during the first quarter of 2015 to reflect the current operating structure. 
Accordingly, all prior periods have been recast to reflect the current segment presentation.

The Company has five reportable segments: Tech & Clearance, Finance, Energy, Healthcare and Hospitality. The Tech & 
Clearance reportable segment includes the Dice, ClearanceJobs, and Dice Europe services, as well as career fairs. The Finance 
reportable segment includes the eFinancialCareers service worldwide. The Energy reportable segment includes the Rigzone 
service, OilCareers service (since the date of acquisition) and career fairs. The Healthcare reportable segment includes Health 
eCareers and BioSpace services. The Hospitality reportable segment includes Hcareers. Management has organized its 
reportable segments based upon the industry verticals served. Each of the reportable segments generates significant revenue 
from sales of recruitment packages and related services. 

The Company has other services and activities that individually are not more than 10% of consolidated revenues, 
operating income or total assets. These include Slashdot Media, WorkDigital and IT Media and are reported in the “Corporate 
& Other” category, along with corporate-related costs which are not considered in a segment.

The Company’s foreign operations are comprised of the Dice Europe operations and a portion of the eFinancialCareers, 
OilCareers and Rigzone services, which operate in Europe, the financial centers of the gulf region of the Middle East and Asia 
Pacific. The Company’s foreign operations also include Hcareers, which operates in Canada. 
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The following table shows the segment information (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
  2015 2014 2015 2014

By Segment:
Revenues:

Tech & Clearance $ 34,680 $ 33,213 $ 68,004 $ 65,047
Finance 8,928 9,235 17,513 18,044
Energy 5,742 8,501 12,061 14,422
Healthcare 7,818 6,623 14,885 13,074
Hospitality 4,306 3,451 8,317 6,382
Corporate & Other 4,328 5,521 8,792 10,265

Total revenues $ 65,802 $ 66,544 $ 129,572 $ 127,234

Depreciation:
Tech & Clearance $ 1,622 $ 1,565 $ 3,210 $ 3,134
Finance 139 153 271 289

       Energy 52 47 103 83
Healthcare 284 743 561 1,442
Hospitality 45 62 90 121
Corporate & Other 112 326 222 648

Total depreciation $ 2,254 $ 2,896 $ 4,457 $ 5,717

Amortization:
Tech & Clearance $ 888 $ 980 $ 1,768 $ 1,944
Finance 19 19 38 38

       Energy 1,746 1,790 3,492 2,565
Healthcare 464 917 928 2,737
Hospitality 509 574 1,014 1,147
Corporate & Other 130 163 259 323

Total amortization $ 3,756 $ 4,443 $ 7,499 $ 8,754
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Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
  2015 2014 2015 2014

Operating income (loss):
Tech & Clearance $ 12,404 $ 12,954 $ 23,573 $ 23,913
Finance 2,092 1,573 3,383 3,267

       Energy (427) 1,372 (617) 2,565
Healthcare 379 (982) (180) (3,234)
Hospitality 1,487 547 2,663 777
Corporate & Other (5,419) (2,476) (9,146) (6,424)

Operating income 10,516 12,988 19,676 20,864
Interest expense (833) (1,055) (1,641) (1,948)
Other income (expense) 18 (129) (9) (137)
Income before income taxes $ 9,701 $ 11,804 $ 18,026 $ 18,779

Capital expenditures:
Tech & Clearance $ 1,342 $ 1,516 $ 2,643 $ 2,806
Finance 136 171 446 492
Energy 7 97 60 97
Healthcare 822 370 1,628 706
Hospitality — 14 16 18
Corporate & Other 1 86 32 208

Total capital expenditures $ 2,308 $ 2,254 $ 4,825 $ 4,327

By Geography:
Revenues:

United States $ 51,818 $ 46,855 $ 100,860 $ 91,843
Non-United States 13,984 19,689 28,712 35,391

Total revenues $ 65,802 $ 66,544 $ 129,572 $ 127,234

 
June 30,

2015
December 31,

2014

Total assets:
Tech & Clearance $ 178,029 $ 185,558
Finance 76,653 69,960
Energy 72,975 85,043
Healthcare 19,594 20,794
Hospitality 39,592 33,777
Corporate & Other 28,877 32,115

Total assets $ 415,720 $ 427,247

The following table shows the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable segment as of December 31, 2014 and June 30, 
2015 and the changes in goodwill for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands):

 
Tech &

Clearance Finance Energy Healthcare Hospitality
Corporate
& Other Total

Goodwill at December 31, 2014 $ 95,946 $53,473 $50,187 $ 6,269 $ 15,871 $ 17,510 $239,256
Foreign currency translation adjustment 112 540 — — (934) 211 (71)

Goodwill at June 30, 2015 $ 96,058 $54,013 $50,187 $ 6,269 $ 14,937 $ 17,721 $239,185

The decline in oil prices late in 2014 has decreased demand for energy professionals worldwide.  This decline in demand 
and any future declines in demand for energy professionals could significantly decrease the use of the Company’s energy 
industry job posting websites and related services, which may adversely affect the energy reporting unit’s financial condition 
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and results of operations.  The Company’s energy reporting unit had a large excess of the fair value of the reporting unit over 
the carrying value as of the October 1, 2014 testing date.  The Company does not believe this reporting unit is at risk of failing 
the first step of the impairment test.  If events and circumstances change resulting in significant changes in operations which 
result in lower actual operating income or lower projections of future operating income, the Company will test this reporting 
unit for impairment prior to the annual impairment test.

13.    EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed based on the weighted-average number of shares of common stock 
outstanding. Diluted EPS is computed based on the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding plus 
common stock equivalents assuming exercise of stock options, where dilutive. Options to purchase approximately 2.6 million 
and 1.8 million shares were outstanding during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2015, respectively, and options 
to purchase 3.4 million and 3.2 million shares were outstanding during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014, 
respectively, but were excluded from the calculation of diluted EPS for the periods then ended because the options’ exercise 
price was greater than the average market price of the common shares. The following is a calculation of basic and diluted 
earnings per share and weighted-average shares outstanding (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
  2015 2014 2015 2014
Income from continuing operations—basic and diluted $ 5,678 $ 7,208 $ 10,770 $ 11,603

Weighted-average shares outstanding—basic 51,753 52,275 52,019 52,688
Add shares issuable upon exercise of stock options 1,212 1,915 1,408 2,086

Weighted-average shares outstanding—diluted 52,965 54,190 53,427 54,774

Basic earnings per share $ 0.11 $ 0.14 $ 0.21 $ 0.22
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.11 $ 0.13 $ 0.20 $ 0.21
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 
and the related notes included elsewhere in this report. See also our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and 
the section entitled “Note Concerning Forward-Looking Statements” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2014 (Dice Holdings, Inc. as of December 31, 2014). 

Information contained herein contains forward-looking statements. You should not place undue reliance on those 
statements because they are subject to numerous uncertainties and factors relating to our operations and business environment, 
all of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control. Forward-looking statements include, without 
limitation, information concerning our possible or assumed future results of operations, including descriptions of our business 
strategy. These statements often include words such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” 
“plan,” “estimate” or similar expressions. These statements are based on assumptions that we have made in light of our 
experience in the industry as well as our perceptions of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments and 
other factors we believe are appropriate under the circumstances. Although we believe that these forward-looking statements 
are based on reasonable assumptions, you should be aware that many factors could affect our actual financial results or results 
of operations and could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. These factors 
include, but are not limited to, competition from existing and future competitors in the highly competitive market in which we 
operate, failure to adapt our business model to keep pace with rapid changes in the recruiting and career services business, 
failure to maintain and develop our reputation and brand recognition, failure to increase or maintain the number of customers 
who purchase recruitment packages, cyclicality or downturns in the economy or industries we serve, failure to attract qualified 
professionals to our websites or grow the number of qualified professionals who use our websites, failure to successfully 
identify or integrate acquisitions, U.S. and foreign government regulation of the Internet and taxation, our ability to borrow 
funds under our revolving credit facility or refinance our indebtedness and restrictions on our current and future operations 
under such indebtedness. These factors and others are discussed in more detail in our filings with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission, including our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, under the headings 
“Risk Factors,” “Forward-Looking Statements” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operations.”

Information contained herein contains certain non-GAAP financial measures. These measures are not in accordance with, 
or an alternative for measures in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  Such measures presented herein include adjusted earnings 
before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, non-cash stock based compensation expense, and other non-recurring income 
or expense (“Adjusted EBITDA”), and free cash flow. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources.”

You should keep in mind that any forward-looking statement made by us herein, or elsewhere, speaks only as of the date 
on which it is made. New risks and uncertainties come up from time to time, and it is impossible to predict these events or how 
they may affect us. We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements after the date hereof, except as 
required by law.

Our Annual Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-K, proxy and 
information statements and other material information concerning us are available free of charge on the Investors page of our 
website at www.dhigroupinc.com.  Our reports filed with the SEC are also available at the SEC’s Public Reference Room at 
100 F Street, NE, Washington, DC 20549, by calling 1-800-SEC-0330, or by visiting http://www.sec.gov.

Overview

We are a leading provider of specialized websites and services for professional communities including technology and 
security clearance, financial services, energy, healthcare and hospitality. Our mission is to empower professionals and 
organizations to compete and win through specialized insights and relevant connections. Employers and recruiters use our 
websites and services to source and hire the most qualified professionals in select and highly-skilled occupations, while 
professionals use our websites and services to find the best employment opportunities in and most timely news and information 
about their respective areas of expertise.

In online recruitment, we target employment categories in which there is a long-term scarcity of highly skilled, highly 
qualified professionals relative to market demand. Our websites serve as online marketplaces where employers and recruiters 
find and recruit prospective employees, and where professionals find relevant job opportunities and information to further their 
careers. 
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In online media, we serve the technology community and the marketing and advertising professionals who want to reach 
this audience where they create, improve, compare and distribute open source software or debate and discuss current news and 
issues.  

Our websites offer job postings, news and content, open source software, career development and recruiting services 
tailored to the specific needs of the professional community that each website serves.

Through our predecessors, we have been in the recruiting and career development business for almost 25 years. Based on 
our operating structure, we have identified five reportable segments under the Segment Reporting topic of the FASB ASC. 

Our reportable segments include:

• Tech & Clearance— Dice, ClearanceJobs, Dice Europe and career fairs

• Finance— eFinancialCareers

• Energy— Rigzone, OilCareers (acquired in March 2014) and career fairs

• Healthcare— Health eCareers and BioSpace

• Hospitality— Hcareers

We have other services and activities that individually are not more than 10% of consolidated revenues, operating income 
or total assets. These include Slashdot Media, WorkDigital and IT Media and are reported in the “Corporate & Other” category, 
along with corporate-related costs which are not considered in a segment.

Recent Developments

We have initiated the process to sell the Slashdot Media business.  Slashdot Media was added to our portfolio in 2012 
both to provide the Dice business with broader reach into Slashdot’s user community base and to extend the Dice business 
outside North America by engaging with SourceForge’s significant international technology user community.  The Company, 
however, has not successfully leveraged the Slashdot user base to further Dice’s digital recruitment business; and with the 
acquisition of The IT Job Board and success of Open Web, the anticipated value to the Company of the SourceForge traffic 
outside North America has not materialized.  The Company now plans to divest the business, as it does not fit within the 
Company’s strategic initiatives and believes the Slashdot Media business will have the opportunity to improve its financial 
performance under different ownership.

Slashdot Media contributed revenue of $3.9 million and $7.7 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, 
respectively, and $4.7 million and $8.8 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014.  Slashdot Media 
contributed EBITDA of $0.2 million and $0.9 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively, and $1.7 
million and $2.6 million for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2014.  

We have expanded the offerings of our Dice service into the UK and Continental Europe through the rebranding of our 
European tech career service, Dice Europe (formerly known as The IT Job Board). The rebranding extends the Dice service 
into Europe and enables customers and professionals to use Dice’s data-driven technologies, providing enhanced services, 
insights and reach to European customers and professionals.

Our Revenues and Expenses

We derive the majority of our revenues from customers who pay fees, either annually, quarterly or monthly, to post jobs 
on our websites and to access our searchable databases of resumes. Our fees vary by customers based on the number of 
individual users of our databases of resumes, the number and type of job postings purchased and the terms of the package 
purchased. Our Tech & Clearance segment sells recruitment packages that can include both access to our databases of resumes 
and Open Web profiles, as well as job posting capabilities. Our Finance, Energy, Healthcare and Hospitality segments sell job 
postings and access to our resume databases either as part of a package or individually. We believe the key metrics that are 
material to an analysis of our businesses are our total number of recruitment package customers and the revenue, on average, 
that these customers generate. At June 30, 2015, Dice had approximately 7,750 total recruitment package customers. Deferred 
revenue is a key metric of our business as it indicates a level of sales already made that will be recognized as revenue in the 
future. Deferred revenue reflects the impact of our ability to sign customers to longer term contracts. We recorded deferred 
revenue of $88.1 million at June 30, 2015, including $1.7 million of Slashdot Media deferred revenue classified as held for sale 
as of June 30, 2015, and $86.4 million at December 31, 2014.

We also generate revenue from advertising on our various websites or from lead generation and marketing solutions 
provided to our customers. Advertisements include various forms of rich media and banner advertising, text links, 
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sponsorships, and custom content marketing solutions. Lead generation information utilizes advertising and other methods to 
deliver leads to a customer.

Our ability to continue to grow our revenues will largely depend on our ability to grow our customer bases in the markets 
in which we operate by acquiring new recruitment package customers and advertisers while retaining a high proportion of the 
customers we currently serve, and to expand the breadth of services our customers purchase from us. We continue to make 
investments in our business and infrastructure to help us achieve our long-term growth objectives.

Other material factors that may affect our results of operations include our ability to attract qualified professionals that 
become engaged with our websites and our ability to attract customers with relevant job opportunities. The more qualified 
professionals that use our websites, the more attractive our websites become to employers and advertisers, which in turn makes 
them more likely to become our customers, resulting positively on our results of operations. If we are unable to continue to 
attract qualified professionals to engage with our websites, our customers may no longer find our services attractive, which 
could have a negative impact on our results of operations. Additionally, we need to ensure that our websites remain relevant in 
order to attract qualified professionals to our websites and to engage them in high-valued tasks, such as posting resumes and/or 
applying to jobs.

The largest components of our expenses are personnel costs and marketing and sales expenditures. Personnel costs 
consist of salaries, benefits, and incentive compensation for our employees, including commissions for salespeople. Personnel 
costs are categorized in our statement of operations based on each employee’s principal function. Marketing expenditures 
primarily consist of online advertising, brand promotion and lead generation to employers and job seekers. 

Critical Accounting Policies

There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies as compared to the critical accounting policies 
described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 Compared to the Three Months Ended June 30, 2014 

Revenues

 
Three Months Ended June 30, Increase

(decrease)
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Tech & Clearance $ 34,680 $ 33,213 $ 1,467 4.4 %
Finance 8,928 9,235 (307) (3.3 )%
Energy 5,742 8,501 (2,759) (32.5 )%
Healthcare 7,818 6,623 1,195 18.0 %
Hospitality 4,306 3,451 855 24.8 %
Corporate & Other 4,328 5,521 (1,193) (21.6 )%

Total revenues $ 65,802 $ 66,544 $ (742) (1.1)%

Our revenues were $65.8 million for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 compared to $66.5 million for the same 
period in 2014, a decrease of $742,000, or 1.1%.

We experienced an increase in the Tech & Clearance segment revenue of $1.5 million, or 4.4%. Revenue at Dice 
increased by $623,000 compared to the same period in 2014. Our customers’ usage of our websites increased, as demonstrated 
through an increase in average monthly revenue per recruitment package customer of approximately 5% from the three month 
period ended June 30, 2014 to the three month period ended June 30, 2015. Recruitment package customer count decreased 
from 8,000 at June 30, 2014 to 7,750 at June 30, 2015. Revenues for career fairs and ClearanceJobs increased by $517,000 for 
the three month period ended June 30, 2015 as compared to the same period in 2014, primarily due to ClearanceJobs as a result 
of improved market conditions and enhanced product offerings. The Dice Europe revenue increased by $327,000 for the three 
month period ended June 30, 2015 as compared to the same period in 2014.

The Finance segment experienced a decrease in revenue of $307,000, or 3.3%. Currency had a negative impact on 
revenue for the three month period ended June 30, 2015, decreasing revenue by approximately $720,000. In functional 
currency, revenue increased 8% in the Asia Pacific region, 3% in the UK and Continental Europe and 2% in North America.
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Revenues for the Energy segment totaled $5.7 million for the three month period ended June 30, 2015, a decrease of $2.8 
million or 32.5% from the comparable 2014 period. The decrease was a result of declines in the Rigzone business due to 
difficult macro-environment conditions in the energy market. 

The Healthcare segment, consisting of Health eCareers and BioSpace, increased revenue by $1.2 million, or 18.0% from 
the comparable 2014 period, as a result of increased usage by customers. The fair value adjustment to deferred revenue 
decreased revenue by $273,000 for the three month period ended June 30, 2014, and did not recur in the current period.

Revenues for the Hospitality segment, which represents Hcareers, increased $855,000, or 24.8% primarily due to 
increased usage by customers and the fair value adjustment to deferred revenue. The fair value adjustment to deferred revenue 
decreased revenue by $339,000 for the three month period ended June 30, 2014, and did not recur in the current period.

Revenues from the Corporate & Other segment, which consists of revenue from Slashdot Media, WorkDigital and IT 
Media, decreased by $1.2 million or 21.6% reflecting a decline in certain revenue streams at Slashdot Media.

Cost of Revenues

 
Three Months Ended June 30,

Increase
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Cost of revenues $ 9,865 $ 9,531 $ 334 3.5%
Percentage of revenues 15.0% 14.3%

Our cost of revenues for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 was $9.9 million compared to $9.5 million for the 
same period in 2014, an increase of $334,000, or 3.5%. The Tech & Clearance segment experienced an increase of $544,000, of 
which Dice contributed an increase of $588,000 due to additional headcount and increased licensing and consulting costs. 
Energy decreased $243,000 primarily due to fewer recruitment events in the three month period ended June 30, 2015.

Product Development Expenses

Three Months Ended June 30,
Increase

Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Product development $ 7,055 $ 6,364 $ 691 10.9%
Percentage of revenues 10.7% 9.6%

Product development expenses for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 were $7.1 million compared to $6.4 
million for the same period in 2014, an increase of $691,000 or 10.9%. An increase of $399,000 was experienced in the Tech & 
Clearance segment, primarily driven by salaries and related costs from additional headcount. The Healthcare segment increased 
by $243,000, primarily due to headcount and related costs. An increase in headcount at WorkDigital was the primary driver for 
an increase of $122,000 in the Corporate & Other segment.

The Finance segment decreased by $137,000 primarily driven by decreased consulting fees and reduced spend on product 
initiatives, partially offset by increased compensation costs.

Sales and Marketing Expenses 

 
Three Months Ended June 30,

Increase
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Sales and marketing $ 20,527 $ 20,268 $ 259 1.3%
Percentage of revenues 31.2% 30.5%

Sales and marketing expenses for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 were $20.5 million compared to $20.3 
million for the same period in 2014, an increase of $259,000 or 1.3%. The Tech & Clearance segment experienced an increase 
in sales and marketing expense of $1.6 million. The increase in marketing expense was due to increased customer marketing 
costs of $458,000 at Dice. Sales expense increased by $550,000 due to increased compensation costs related to additional 
headcount and other employee-related costs. Marketing expense at Dice Europe increased $350,000 due to rebranding 
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initiatives and increased spending on aggregators. Sales and marketing expenses for the Healthcare segment increased by 
$322,000 due to increased marketing initiatives. 

Sales and marketing expenses at the Finance segment decreased by $937,000. This decrease was primarily related to 
lower compensation and commissions costs and less discretionary marketing spending. The Energy segment sales and 
marketing expense decreased by $743,000 primarily due to decreased commissions costs as a result of lower billings and 
decreased discretionary spending in marketing.

General and Administrative Expenses 

 
Three Months Ended June 30,

Increase
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

General and administrative $ 11,829 $ 10,009 $ 1,820 18.2%
Percentage of revenues 18.0% 15.0%

General and administrative expenses for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 were $11.8 million compared to 
$10.0 million for the same period in 2014, an increase of $1.8 million or 18.2%. The increase of $1.8 million was due to 
increased stock-based compensation expense of approximately $780,000, as a result of the cumulative effect of higher value of 
equity awards as we add higher level personnel, and increased bad debt expense related to one customer at Slashdot Media of 
$600,000. 

Depreciation

 

Three Months Ended June 30,
Decrease

Percent
Change2015 2014

(in thousands, except percentages)

Depreciation $ 2,254 $ 2,896 $ (642) (22.2)%
Percentage of revenues 3.4% 4.4%

Depreciation expense for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 was $2.3 million compared to $2.9 million for the 
same period of 2014, a decrease of $642,000 or 22.2%. The decrease was due to lower depreciable fixed assets in the current 
period.

Amortization of Intangible Assets

 
Three Months Ended June 30,

Decrease
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Amortization $ 3,756 $ 4,443 $ (687) (15.5)%
Percentage of revenues 5.7% 6.7%

Amortization expense for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 was $3.8 million compared to $4.4 million for the 
same period in 2014, a decrease of $687,000 or 15.5%, primarily due to certain intangible assets at Health eCareers becoming 
fully amortized. 

Change in Acquisition Related Contingencies 

During the three month period ended June 30, 2015, there was no expense related to the change in acquisition related 
contingencies, compared to $45,000 of expense in the prior year period due to The IT Job Board and WorkDigital acquisitions. 
In January 2014, a payment of $824,000 related to The IT Job Board was made to the seller. In October 2014, a final deferred 
purchase price payment of $5.0 million related to the WorkDigital acquisition was made to the seller. The final deferred 
purchase price payment totaling approximately $3.8 million related to The IT Job Board was made to the seller in February 
2015.

Operating Income 
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Operating income for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 was $10.5 million compared to $13.0 million for the 
same period in 2014, a decrease of $2.5 million or 19.0%. The decrease was primarily driven by declines in the Rigzone 
business due to difficult macro-environment conditions in the energy market and lower performance at Slashdot Media. 

Interest Expense

 
Three Months Ended June 30,

Decrease
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Interest expense $ 833 $ 1,055 $ (222) (21.0)%
Percentage of revenues 1.3% 1.6%

Interest expense for the three month period ended June 30, 2015 was $833,000 compared to $1.1 million for the same 
period in 2014, a decrease of $222,000 or 21.0%. The weighted-average debt outstanding was lower in the three month period 
ended June 30, 2015 as compared to the same period in 2014.

Income Taxes

 

Three Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014

(in thousands, except
percentages)

Income before income taxes $ 9,701 $ 11,804
Income tax expense 4,023 4,596
Effective tax rate 41.5% 38.9%

The effective income tax rate was 41.5% and 38.9% for the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, 
respectively. The rate was higher in the current period because of changes resulting from a state tax examination and 
adjustments of estimated amounts related to prior-year foreign returns, each a result of the OnTargetjobs acquisition. 

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share was $0.11 and $0.14 for the three month periods ended June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, 
respectively, a decrease of $0.03 or 21.4%. Diluted earnings per share was $0.11 and $0.13, respectively, a decrease of $0.02 or 
15.4%. The decreases were primarily due to a decrease in net income, partially offset by decreased weighted-average shares 
outstanding due to stock repurchases.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 Compared to the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014 

Revenues

 
Six Months Ended June 30, Increase

(decrease)
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Tech & Clearance $ 68,004 $ 65,047 $ 2,957 4.5 %
Finance 17,513 18,044 (531) (2.9)%
Energy 12,061 14,422 (2,361) (16.4)%
Healthcare 14,885 13,074 1,811 13.9 %
Hospitality 8,317 6,382 1,935 30.3 %
Corporate & Other 8,792 10,265 (1,473) (14.3)%

Total revenues $ 129,572 $ 127,234 $ 2,338 1.8 %

Our revenues were $129.6 million for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 compared to $127.2 million for the same 
period in 2014, an increase of $2.3 million, or 1.8%.

We experienced an increase in the Tech & Clearance segment revenue of $3.0 million, or 4.5%. Revenue at Dice 
increased by $1.3 million compared to the same period in 2014. Our customers’ usage of our websites increased, as 
demonstrated through an increase in average monthly revenue per recruitment package customer of approximately 5% from the 
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six month period ended June 30, 2014 to the six month period ended June 30, 2015. Recruitment package customer count 
decreased from 8,000 at June 30, 2014 to 7,750 at June 30, 2015. Revenues for career fairs and ClearanceJobs increased by 
$1.0 million for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 as compared to the same period in 2014, primarily due to 
ClearanceJobs as a result of improved market conditions and enhanced product offerings. Dice Europe revenue increased by 
$610,000 for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 as compared to the same period in 2014 due primarily to increased 
billings and the fair value adjustment to deferred revenue, which decreased revenue by $262,000 for the six month period 
ended June 30, 2014, and did not recur in the current period. 

The Finance segment experienced a decrease in revenue of $531,000, or 2.9%. Currency had a negative impact on 
revenue for the six month period ended June 30, 2015, decreasing revenue by approximately $1.4 million. In functional 
currency, revenue increased 9% in the Asia Pacific region, 3% in the UK and Continental Europe and 2% in North America.

Revenues for the Energy segment totaled $12.1 million for the six month period ended June 30, 2015, a decrease of $2.4 
million or 16.4% from the comparable 2014 period. The decrease was a result of continued declines in the Rigzone business 
due to difficult macro-environment conditions in the energy market. 

The Healthcare segment, consisting of Health eCareers and BioSpace, increased revenue by $1.8 million, or 13.9% from 
the comparable 2014 period, as a result of increased usage by customers. The fair value adjustment to deferred revenue 
decreased revenue by $686,000 for the six month period ended June 30, 2014 and did not recur in the current period. 

Revenues for the Hospitality segment, which represents Hcareers, increased $1.9 million, or 30.3% primarily due to 
increased usage by customers and the fair value adjustment to deferred revenue. The fair value adjustment to deferred revenue 
decreased revenue by $863,000 for the six month period ended June 30, 2014, and did not recur in the current period.

Revenues from the Corporate & Other segment, which consists of revenue from Slashdot Media, WorkDigital and IT 
Media, decreased by $1.5 million or 14.3% reflecting a decline in certain revenue streams at Slashdot Media.

Cost of Revenues

 
Six Months Ended June 30,

Increase
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Cost of revenues $ 19,490 $ 18,385 $ 1,105 6.0%
Percentage of revenues 15.0% 14.4%

Our cost of revenues for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 was $19.5 million compared to $18.4 million for the 
same period in 2014, an increase of $1.1 million, or 6.0%. The Tech & Clearance segment experienced an increase of $701,000, 
of which Dice contributed an increase of $779,000 due to additional headcount and increased consulting costs, as well as 
increased hardware and software expenses of $290,000. Dice Europe decreased by $235,000 due to expiration of the 
maintenance agreement with the previous parent company and infrastructure costs, as well as lower headcount. Cost of 
revenues for the Corporate & Other segment increased $297,000, of which Slashdot Media contributed an increase of $195,000 
due to increased spend with external partners for lead generation, offset by lower compensation-related expenses and a 
discontinued equipment lease. 

The Healthcare segment increased $238,000 due to increased commissions and employee-related expenses. The Energy 
segment decreased $172,000 primarily due to fewer recruitment events in the six month period ended June 30, 2015.

Product Development Expenses

Six Months Ended June 30,
Increase

Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Product development $ 14,144 $ 12,767 $ 1,377 10.8%
Percentage of revenues 10.9% 10.0%

Product development expenses for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 were $14.1 million compared to $12.8 
million for the same period in 2014, an increase of $1.4 million or 10.8%. An increase of $817,000 was experienced in the Tech 
& Clearance segment, primarily driven by salaries and related costs from additional headcount. The Healthcare segment 
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increased by $539,000, primarily due to increased consulting and compensation costs. Energy increased $285,000 due to 
additional salaries and related costs for the increased number of employees as part of the integration of the Energy segment.

The Finance segment decreased by $240,000 primarily driven by decreased consulting fees, lower employee-related 
expenses and reduced spend on product initiatives. 

Sales and Marketing Expenses 

 
Six Months Ended June 30,

Increase
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Sales and marketing $ 41,205 $ 39,286 $ 1,919 4.9%
Percentage of revenues 31.8% 30.9%

Sales and marketing expenses for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 were $41.2 million compared to $39.3 
million for the same period in 2014, an increase of $1.9 million or 4.9%. The Tech & Clearance segment experienced an 
increase in sales and marketing expense of $2.9 million. The increase was due to increased customer marketing costs and 
search engine marketing programs of $1.1 million at Dice. Marketing expense increased $501,000 as a result of increased 
spending on search engine optimization and aggregators at Dice Europe and increased by $160,000 due to additional search 
engine marketing spending at ClearanceJobs. Sales expense at Dice increased by $754,000 due to increased compensation-
related costs and additional headcount. Healthcare increased $298,000 due to increased marketing initiatives and aggregator 
spend, partially offset by a decrease in sales expense related to lower compensation costs. 

The Finance segment experienced a decrease in sales and marketing expense of $1.0 million. Sales expense at the 
Finance segment decreased $570,000 due to lower compensation-related expenses, commissions and employee-related 
expenses. Marketing expense at the Finance segment decreased by $410,000 primarily related to lower discretionary marketing 
spending and compensation-related expense. Sales and marketing expenses for the Corporate & Other decreased $189,000, 
primarily related to savings driven by delayed hiring and turnover and lower commissions at Slashdot Media, offset by 
increased salaries and related costs at WorkDigital. The Energy segment sales and marketing expense decreased by $272,000 
primarily due to decreased commissions as a result of lower sales and decreased employee-related expenses. This decrease in 
sales expense at the Energy segment was partially offset by increased discretionary marketing spending and additional 
headcount. 

General and Administrative Expenses 

 
Six Months Ended June 30,

Increase
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

General and administrative $ 23,101 $ 21,371 $ 1,730 8.1%
Percentage of revenues 17.8% 16.8%

General and administrative expenses for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 were $23.1 million compared to $21.4 
million for the same period in 2014, an increase of $1.7 million or 8.1%. The increase of $1.7 million was due to increased 
stock-based compensation expense of approximately $930,000, as a result of the cumulative effect of higher value of equity 
awards as we add higher level personnel, and $600,000 of bad debt expense related to one customer at Slashdot Media.

Depreciation

 

Six Months Ended June 30,
Decrease

Percent
Change2015 2014

(in thousands, except percentages)

Depreciation $ 4,457 $ 5,717 $ (1,260) (22.0)%
Percentage of revenues 3.4% 4.5%

Depreciation expense for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 was $4.5 million compared to $5.7 million for the 
same period of 2014, a decrease of $1.3 million or 22.0%. The decrease was due to to lower depreciable fixed assets in the 
current period.
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Amortization of Intangible Assets

 
Six Months Ended June 30,

Decrease
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Amortization $ 7,499 $ 8,754 $ (1,255) (14.3)%
Percentage of revenues 5.8% 6.9%

Amortization expense for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 was $7.5 million compared to $8.8 million for the 
same period in 2014, a decrease of $1.3 million or 14.3%. Amortization expense for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 
decreased by $1.8 million and $176,000 due to certain intangible assets at Health eCareers and Dice Europe, respectively, 
becoming fully amortized. This decrease in amortization expense was partially offset by an increase of $1.0 million due to the 
OilCareers acquisition. 

Change in Acquisition Related Contingencies 

During the six month period ended June 30, 2015, there was no expense related to the change in acquisition related 
contingencies, compared to $90,000 of expense in the prior year period due to The IT Job Board and WorkDigital acquisitions. 
In January 2014, a payment of $824,000 related to The IT Job Board was made to the seller. In October 2014, a final deferred 
purchase price payment of $5.0 million related to the WorkDigital acquisition was made to the seller. The final deferred 
purchase price payment totaling approximately $3.8 million related to The IT Job Board was made to the seller in February 
2015.

Operating Income 

Operating income for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 was $19.7 million compared to $20.9 million for the 
same period in 2014, a decrease of $1.2 million or 5.7%. The decrease was primarily driven by decreased revenue related to 
declines in the Rigzone business due to difficult macro-environment conditions in the energy market and increased operating 
expenses at the Tech & Clearance segment. Offsetting this decrease in operating income was an increase at the Healthcare and 
Hospitality segments as a result of increased revenues and lower amortization and depreciation expense. 

Interest Expense

 
Six Months Ended June 30,

Decrease
Percent
Change2015 2014

  (in thousands, except percentages)

Interest expense $ 1,641 $ 1,948 $ (307) (15.8)%
Percentage of revenues 1.3% 1.5%

Interest expense for the six month period ended June 30, 2015 was $1.6 million compared to $1.9 million for the same 
period in 2014, a decrease of $307,000 or 15.8%. The weighted-average debt outstanding was lower in the six month period 
ended June 30, 2015 as compared to the same period in 2014.

Income Taxes

 

Six Months Ended June 30,
2015 2014

(in thousands, except
percentages)

Income before income taxes $ 18,026 $ 18,779
Income tax expense 7,256 7,176
Effective tax rate 40.3% 38.2%

The effective income tax rate was 40.3% and 38.2% for the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, 
respectively. The rate was higher in the current period because of changes resulting from a state tax examination and 
adjustments of estimated amounts related to prior-year foreign returns, each a result of the OnTargetjobs acquisition, and state 
law changes which affected our apportionment methodology.
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Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share was $0.21 and $0.22 for the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014, 
respectively, a decrease of $0.01 or 4.5%. Diluted earnings per share was $0.20 and $0.21, respectively, a decrease of $0.01 or 
4.8%. The decreases were primarily due to a decrease in net income, partially offset by decreased weighted-average shares 
outstanding due to stock repurchases.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Non-GAAP Measures

We have provided certain non-GAAP financial information as additional information for our operating results. These 
measures are not in accordance with, or an alternative for measures in accordance with GAAP and may be different from 
similarly titled non-GAAP measures reported by other companies.  We believe the presentation of non-GAAP measures, such 
as Adjusted EBITDA, and free cash flow, provides useful information to management and investors regarding certain financial 
and business trends relating to our financial condition and results of operations.  

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP metric used by management to measure operating performance.  Management uses 
Adjusted EBITDA as a performance measure for internal monitoring and planning, including preparation of annual budgets, 
analyzing investment decisions and evaluating profitability and performance comparisons between us and our competitors.  We 
also use this measure to calculate amounts of performance based compensation under the senior management incentive bonus 
program.  Adjusted EBITDA, as defined in our Credit Agreement as “Consolidated EBITDA,” represents net income plus (to 
the extent deducted in calculating such net income) interest expense, income tax expense, depreciation and amortization, non-
cash stock option expenses, losses resulting from certain dispositions outside the ordinary course of business, certain writeoffs 
in connection with indebtedness, impairment charges with respect to long-lived assets, expenses incurred in connection with an 
equity offering or any other offering of securities by the Company, extraordinary or non-recurring non-cash expenses or losses, 
transaction costs in connection with the Credit Agreement up to $250,000, deferred revenues written off in connection with 
acquisition purchase accounting adjustments, writeoff of non-cash stock compensation expense, and business interruption 
insurance proceeds, minus (to the extent included in calculating such net income) non-cash income or gains, interest income, 
and any income or gain resulting from certain dispositions outside of the ordinary course of business.  

We also consider Adjusted EBITDA, as defined above, to be an important indicator to investors because it provides 
information related to our ability to provide cash flows to meet future debt service, capital expenditures and working capital 
requirements and to fund future growth, as well as to monitor compliance with financial covenants.  We present Adjusted 
EBITDA as a supplemental performance measure because we believe that this measure provides our board of directors, 
management and investors with additional information to measure our performance, provide comparisons from period to period 
and company to company by excluding potential differences caused by variations in capital structures (affecting interest 
expense) and tax positions (such as the impact on periods or companies of changes in effective tax rates or net operating 
losses), and to estimate our value.  

We present Adjusted EBITDA because covenants in our Credit Agreement contain ratios based on this measure.  Our 
Credit Agreement is material to us because it is one of our primary sources of liquidity.  If our Adjusted EBITDA were to 
decline below certain levels, covenants in our Credit Agreement that are based on Adjusted EBITDA may be violated and could 
cause a default and acceleration of payment obligations under our Credit Agreement.  See Note 7 “Indebtedness” for additional 
information on the covenants for our Credit Agreement.

Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of our financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered as an 
alternative to net income, operating income or any other performance measures derived in accordance with GAAP or as an 
alternative to cash flow from operating activities as a measure of our profitability or liquidity. 

We understand that although Adjusted EBITDA is frequently used by securities analysts, lenders and others in their 
evaluation of companies, Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation, or 
as a substitute for analysis of our liquidity or results as reported under GAAP.  Some limitations are:

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures, or future requirements for capital expenditures or 
contractual commitments;

• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;
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• Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service 
interest or principal payments on our debt;

• Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized often will 
have to be replaced in the future, and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements; 
and

• Other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a 
comparative measure.

To compensate for these limitations, management evaluates our liquidity by considering the economic effect of excluded 
expense items independently, as well as in connection with its analysis of cash flows from operations and through the use of 
other financial measures, such as capital expenditure budget variances, investment spending levels and return on capital 
analysis.

A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA for the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands) follows:

For the six months ended
June 30,

2015 2014
Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA:
Net income $ 10,770 $ 11,603

Interest expense 1,641 1,948
Income tax expense 7,256 7,176
Depreciation 4,457 5,717
Amortization of intangible assets 7,499 8,754
Change in acquisition related contingencies — 90
Non-cash stock compensation expense 5,080 4,147
Deferred revenue adjustment — 2,268
Other 9 137

Adjusted EBITDA $ 36,712 $ 41,840

Reconciliation of Operating Cash Flows to Adjusted EBITDA:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 36,989 $ 33,365

Interest expense 1,641 1,948
Amortization of deferred financing costs (209) (185)
Income tax expense 7,256 7,176
Deferred income taxes 1,828 2,685
Change in accrual for unrecognized tax benefits (164) (280)
Change in accounts receivable (4,829) (1,195)
Change in deferred revenue (2,033) (6,928)
Deferred revenue adjustment — 2,268
Changes in working capital and other (3,767) 2,986

Adjusted EBITDA $ 36,712 $ 41,840

Slashdot Media contributed EBITDA of $0.9 million and $2.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively.
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Free Cash Flow

We define free cash flow as net cash provided by operating activities minus capital expenditures.  We believe free cash 
flow is an important non-GAAP measure for management and investors as it provides useful cash flow information regarding 
our ability to service, incur or pay down indebtedness or repurchase our common stock.  We use free cash flow as a measure to 
reflect cash available to service our debt as well as to fund our expenditures.  A limitation of using free cash flow versus the 
GAAP measure of net cash provided by operating activities is free cash flow does not represent the total increase or decrease in 
the cash balance from operations for the period since it includes cash used for capital expenditures during the period.

We have summarized our free cash flow for the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands).

 

For the six months ended
June 30,

2015 2014
Cash from operating activities $ 36,989 $ 33,365
Purchases of fixed assets (4,928) (4,946)
Free cash flow $ 32,061 $ 28,419

Cash Flows

We have summarized our cash flows for the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands).

 

For the six months ended
June 30,

2015 2014
Cash from operating activities $ 36,989 $ 33,365
Cash from investing activities (4,928) (31,947)
Cash from financing activities (26,444) (18,777)

We have financed our operations primarily through cash provided by operating activities and borrowings under our 
revolving credit facility. At June 30, 2015, we had cash and cash equivalents of $32.7 million compared to $26.8 million at 
December 31, 2014. Cash and cash equivalents held in non-United States jurisdictions totaled approximately $23.6 million at 
June 30, 2015. This cash is indefinitely reinvested in those jurisdictions. Cash balances and cash generation in the United 
States, along with the unused portion of our revolving credit facility, is sufficient to maintain liquidity and meet our obligations 
without being dependent on our foreign cash and earnings.

Liquidity  

Our principal internal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents, as well as the cash flow that we generate from 
our operations. In addition, externally, we had $142.0 million in borrowing capacity under our Credit Agreement at June 30, 
2015. We believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents, cash generated from operations and available borrowings under our 
Credit Agreement will be sufficient to satisfy our currently anticipated cash requirements through at least the next 12 months 
and the foreseeable future thereafter. However, it is possible that one or more lenders under the revolving portion of the Credit 
Agreement may refuse or be unable to satisfy their commitment to lend to us or we may need to refinance our debt and be 
unable to do so. In addition, our liquidity could be negatively affected by a decrease in demand for our products and services. 
We may also make acquisitions and may need to raise additional capital through future debt financings or equity offerings to 
the extent necessary to fund such acquisitions, which we may not be able to do on a timely basis or on terms satisfactory to us 
or at all.

Operating Activities

Net cash from operating activities primarily consists of net income adjusted for certain non-cash items, including 
depreciation, amortization, changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities, stock based compensation, and the effect of changes in 
working capital. Net cash provided by operating activities was $37.0 million and $33.4 million for the six month periods ended 
June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The cash provided by operating activities during the 2015 period increased primarily due 
to cash generated from accounts receivable and lower payments for income taxes. Cash inflow from operations is dependent on 
the amount and timing of billings and cash collection from our customers. 
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Investing Activities 

During the six month period ended June 30, 2015, cash used by investing activities was $4.9 million compared to cash 
used of $31.9 million in the six month period ended June 30, 2014. Cash used by investing activities in the six month period 
ended June 30, 2015 was attributable to the $4.9 million used to purchase fixed assets. Cash used by investing activities in the 
six month period ended June 30, 2014 was primarily attributable to $27.0 million used to purchase the business of OilCareers. 

Financing Activities

Cash used for financing activities during the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was $26.4 million and 
$18.8 million, respectively. The cash used during the current period was primarily due to $21.4 million of payments to 
repurchase the Company’s common stock, $6.3 million in net repayments on long-term debt, and $3.8 million in payment of 
acquisition related contingencies related to The IT Job Board acquisition. During the six month period ended June 30, 2014, the 
cash used was primarily due to $18.5 million of payments to repurchase the Company’s common stock and $2.3 million in net 
repayments of long-term debt.

Credit Agreement

In October 2013, we entered into a new Credit Agreement, which provides for a $50.0 million term loan facility and a 
revolving loan facility of $200.0 million, with both facilities maturing in October 2018. The Company borrowed $65.0 million 
under the new Credit Agreement to repay in full all outstanding indebtedness under the previously existing credit facility dated 
June 2012, terminating that facility. A portion of the proceeds was also used to pay certain costs associated with the Credit 
Agreement and for working capital purposes.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest, at the Company’s option, at a LIBOR rate or base rate plus a 
margin. The margin ranges from 1.75% to 2.50% on LIBOR loans and 0.75% to 1.50% on base rate loans, determined by the 
Company’s most recent consolidated leverage ratio. 

Quarterly payments of principal are required on the term loan facility, commencing in the first quarter of 2014. The 
facilities may be prepaid at any time without penalty and payments on the term loan facility result in a permanent reduction. 

The Credit Agreement contains various customary affirmative and negative covenants and also contains certain financial 
covenants, including a consolidated leverage ratio and a consolidated interest coverage ratio. Negative covenants include 
restrictions on incurring certain liens; making certain payments, such as stock repurchases and dividend payments; making 
certain investments; making certain acquisitions; and incurring additional indebtedness. Restricted payments are allowed under 
the Credit Agreement to the extent the consolidated leverage ratio, calculated on a pro forma basis, is equal to or less than 2.0 
to 1.0, plus an additional $5.0 million of restricted payments. The Credit Agreement also provides that the payment of 
obligations may be accelerated upon the occurrence of customary events of default, including, but not limited to, non-payment, 
change of control, or insolvency. As of June 30, 2015, the Company was in compliance with all of the financial covenants 
under the Credit Agreement. Refer to Note 7 in the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on our 
financial condition, changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or 
capital resources that is material to investors.

Commitments and Contingencies

The following table presents certain minimum payments due and the estimated timing under contractual obligations with 
minimum firm commitments as of June 30, 2015:
  

 

Payments due by period

Total
Less Than 1

Year 2-3 Years 4-5 Years
More Than

5 Years
  (in thousands)

Credit Agreement $ 104,250 $ 1,250 $ 10,000 $ 93,000 $ —
Operating lease obligations 26,319 2,110 7,171 6,749 10,289
Total contractual obligations $ 130,569 $ 3,360 $ 17,171 $ 99,749 $ 10,289
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We make commitments to purchase advertising from online vendors which we pay for on a monthly basis. We have no 
significant long-term obligations to purchase a fixed or minimum amount with these vendors.

Our principal commitments consist of obligations under operating leases for office space and equipment and long-term 
debt. As of June 30, 2015, we had $104.3 million outstanding under our Credit Agreement. Interest payments are due quarterly 
or at varying, specified periods (to a maximum of three months) based on the type of loan (LIBOR or base rate loan) we 
choose.  See Note 7 “Indebtedness” in our condensed consolidated financial statements for additional information related to our 
Credit Agreement.

Future interest payments on our Credit Agreement are variable due to our interest rate being based on a LIBOR rate or a 
base rate. Assuming an interest rate of 2.19% (the rate in effect on June 30, 2015) on our current borrowings, interest payments 
are expected to be $1.4 million for July through December 2015, $5.4 million for 2016-2017 and $1.9 million in 2018.

In February 2015, a final deferred purchase price payment of approximately $3.8 million related to The IT Job Board 
acquisition was made to the seller.

As of June 30, 2015, we have approximately $3.6 million of unrecognized tax benefits as liabilities, and we are uncertain 
if or when such amounts may be settled. Related to the unrecognized tax benefits considered permanent differences, we have 
also recorded a liability for potential penalties and interest. Included in the balance of unrecognized tax benefits at June 30, 
2015 are $3.6 million of tax benefits that if recognized, would affect the effective tax rate. The Company believes it is 
reasonably possible that as much as $779,000 of its unrecognized tax benefits may be recognized in the next twelve months as 
a result of a lapse of the statute of limitations.

Cyclicality 

The labor market and certain of the industries that we serve have historically experienced short-term cyclicality. However, 
we believe that the economic and strategic value provided by online career websites has led to an overall increase in the use of 
these services during the most recent labor market cycle. That increased usage has somewhat lessened the impact of cyclicality 
on our businesses as compared to traditional offline competitors.

Any slowdown in recruitment activity that occurs will negatively impact our revenues and results of operations. 
Alternatively, a decrease in the unemployment rate or a labor shortage, including as a result of an increase in job turnover, 
generally means that employers (including our customers) are seeking to hire more individuals, which would generally lead to 
more job postings and database licenses and have a positive impact on our revenues and results of operations. Based on 
historical trends, improvements in labor markets and the need for our services generally lag behind overall economic 
improvements. Additionally, there has historically been a lag from the time customers begin to increase purchases of our 
recruitment services and the impact to our revenues due to the recognition of revenue occurring over the length of the contract, 
which can be several months to a year.

The significant increase in the unemployment rate and general reduction in recruitment activity experienced in 2008 
through 2009 is an example of how economic conditions can negatively impact our revenues and results of operations. During 
2010 and the first half of 2011, we saw a significant improvement in recruitment activity, resulting in revenue and customer 
growth. From the second half of 2011 into 2014, we saw tougher market conditions in our finance segment and a less urgent 
recruiting environment for technology professionals. Declines in oil prices in 2014 and 2015 have decreased demand for energy 
professionals worldwide. This decline in demand and any future declines in demand for energy professionals could 
significantly decrease the use of our energy industry job posting websites and related services. If recruitment activity continues 
to be slow in the industries in which we operate during 2015 and beyond, our revenues and results of operations will be 
negatively impacted.

In our media businesses, advertisers can generally terminate their contracts with us at any time. Our advertisers’ spending 
patterns tend to be cyclical, reflecting overall macroeconomic conditions, seasonality and company-specific budgeting and 
buying patterns. Our advertisers are also concentrated in the technology sector and the economic conditions in this sector also 
impact their spending decisions. Because we derive a large part of our Media revenue from these advertisers, decreases in or 
delays of advertising spending could reduce our revenue or negatively impact our results from operations.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

We have exposure to financial market risks, including changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, and 
other relevant market prices.

Foreign Exchange Risk

We conduct business serving multiple markets, in four languages, mainly across Europe, Asia, Australia, and North 
America using the eFinancialCareers name. Rigzone, OilCareers, Slashdot Media, Dice Europe and Hcareers also conduct 
business outside the United States. For the six month periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, approximately 22% and 28% of 
our revenues, respectively, were earned outside the United States and collected in local currency. We are subject to risk for 
exchange rate fluctuations between such local currencies and the pound sterling and between local currencies and the United 
States dollar and the subsequent translation of the pound sterling to United States dollars. We currently do not hedge currency 
risk. A decrease in foreign exchange rates during a period would result in decreased amounts reported in our Condensed 
Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Income, and of Cash Flows. 
For example, if foreign exchange rates between the pound sterling and United States dollar decreased by 1.0%, the impact on 
our revenues during 2015 would have been a decrease of approximately $236,000. 

The financial statements of our non-United States subsidiaries are translated into United States dollars using current 
exchange rates, with gains or losses included in the cumulative translation adjustment account, which is a component of 
stockholders’ equity. As of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, our translation adjustment, net of tax, decreased 
stockholders’ equity by $14.1 million and $13.9 million, respectively. The change from December 31, 2014 to June 30, 2015 is 
primarily attributable to the position of the United States dollar against the pound sterling.

Interest Rate Risk

We have interest rate risk primarily related to borrowings under our Credit Agreement. Borrowings under our Credit 
Agreement bear interest, at our option, at a LIBOR rate or base rate plus a margin.  The margin ranges from 1.75% to 2.50% on 
the LIBOR loans and 0.75% to 1.50% on the base rate, as determined by our most recent consolidated leverage ratio. As of 
June 30, 2015, we had outstanding borrowings of $104.3 million under our Credit Agreement. If interest rates increased by 
1.0%, interest expense in the remainder of 2015 on our current borrowings would increase by approximately $521,000. 

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We have established a system of controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in 
our periodic reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), is recorded, processed, 
summarized and reported within the time periods specified by the Exchange Act and in the rules and forms of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). These disclosure controls and procedures have been evaluated under the direction of our 
Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) for the period covered by this report. Based on such 
evaluations, our CEO and CFO have concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures are effective to provide reasonable 
assurance that information required to be disclosed in our Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, summarized and 
reported within the time periods specified by the SEC, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to 
management, including the CEO and CFO, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Controls

No change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act) 
occurred during the quarter ended June 30, 2015 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our 
internal control over financial reporting. 
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PART II

Item 1. Legal Proceedings 

From time to time we may be involved in disputes or litigation relating to claims arising out of our operations. We are 
currently not a party to any material pending legal proceedings.

Item 1A. Risk Factors 

We have disclosed under the heading “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K the risk factors which 
materially affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. As of June 30, 2015 there have been no material 
changes from the risk factors previously disclosed. You should carefully consider the risk factors set forth in the Annual Report 
on Form 10-K and the other information set forth elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. You should be aware that 
these risk factors and other information may not describe every risk facing our Company. Additional risks and uncertainties not 
currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may materially adversely affect our business, financial 
condition and/or operating results.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Our Board of Directors approved a stock repurchase program that permits the Company to repurchase our common stock. 
The following table summarizes the Stock Repurchase Plans approved by the Board of Directors that were in effect in 2014 and 
2015:

Stock Repurchase Plan
IV V

Approval Date December 2013 December 2014
Authorized Repurchase Amount of Common Stock $50 million $50 million

Effective Dates December 2013 to
December 2014

December 2014 to
December 2015

The Company is currently under Stock Repurchase Plan V, which will be in effect for up to one year. Under each plan, 
management has discretion in determining the conditions under which shares may be purchased from time to time. 

During the three month period ended June 30, 2015, purchases of our common stock pursuant to Stock Repurchase Plan 
V were as follows:

Period

(a) Total
Number of
Shares
Purchased (1)  

(b) Average
Price Paid per
Share  

(c) Total
Number of
Shares
Purchased as
Part of
Publicly
Announced
Plans or
Programs  

(d)
Approximate
Dollar Value of
Shares that May
Yet Be
Purchased
Under the Plans
or Programs

April 1 through April 30, 2015 450,000     $ 8.83     450,000     $ 36,867,097  
May 1 through May 31, 2015 745,000     8.18 745,000 30,774,600
June 1 through June 30, 2015 245,000 8.79 245,000 28,621,374

Total 1,440,000 $ 8.48 1,440,000

(1) No shares of our common stock were purchased other than through a publicly announced plan or program.
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Item 6. Exhibits

3.1* Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of DHI Group, Inc., as amended.
31.1* Certifications of Michael Durney, Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2* Certifications of John Roberts, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
32.1* Certifications of Michael Durney, Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
32.2* Certifications of John Roberts, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002.
101.INS XBRL Instance Document.
101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.
101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.
101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.
101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.
101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.

________________

* Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the 
Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized. 
 

DHI GROUP, INC.
Date: July 28, 2015 Registrant

/S/   MICHAEL P. DURNEY
Michael P. Durney
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)
/S/   JOHN J. ROBERTS
John J. Roberts
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

3.1* Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of DHI Group, Inc., as amended.
31.1* Certifications of Michael Durney, Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

of 2002.
31.2* Certifications of John Roberts, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of

2002.
32.1* Certifications of Michael Durney, Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

of 2002.
32.2* Certifications of John Roberts, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of

2002.
101.INS XBRL Instance Document.

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.

____________________

* Filed herewith



EXHIBIT 3.1

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO THE

AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

DICE HOLDINGS, INC.

Dated: April 16, 2015

Pursuant to Section 242 of the General
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

The undersigned officer of Dice Holdings, Inc., a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Corporation”), hereby certifies as 
follows:

FIRST:  The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the 
Corporation is hereby amended by deleting Section 1 and inserting the following in lieu 
thereof:

1. Name. The name of the corporation is “DHI Group, Inc.”

SECOND:  The foregoing amendment was duly adopted pursuant to Section 
242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The effective date of the foregoing amendment shall be April 21, 
2015.

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this certificate to be 
executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

DICE HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Brian P. Campbell 
 Name: Brian P. Campbell
 Title: Vice President, Business and 
                Legal Affairs, General 
                Counsel and Secretary

[Signature Page to Certificate of Amendment to Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation]



AMENDED AND RESTATED
CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

of
DICE HOLDINGS, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

The undersigned executive officer of Dice Holdings, Inc., a corporation 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Corporation”), hereby 
certifies as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Dice Holdings, Inc.  The original Certificate 
of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of 
Delaware on the 28th day of June 2005.

SECOND: A Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of 
the Corporation was filed on the 30th day of August 2005.

THIRD: A Certificate of Designation was filed on the 30th day of August 
2005.

FOURTH: A Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of 
the Corporation was filed on the 27th day of October 2006.

FIFTH: A Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of 
the Corporation was filed on the 18th day of June 2007.

The Certificate of Incorporation as amended and corrected as described in 
the “FIRST” through “FIFTH” paragraphs herein is referred to as the “Existing Certificate 
of Incorporation.”

SIXTH: This Certificate of Incorporation (the “Certificate of Incorporation”) 
has been duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the Delaware General 
Corporation Law (“General Corporation Law”) and by the written consent of stockholders 
in accordance with Section 228 of the General Corporation Law.



SEVENTH: This Certificate of Incorporation further amends and restates in 
its entirety the Existing Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation to read as follows:

1. Name. The name of the corporation is “Dice Holdings, Inc.”

2. Address; Registered Office and Agent. The address of the 
Corporation’s registered office in the State of Delaware is 615 South Dupont 
Highway, City of Dover, County of Kent, State of Delaware 19901; and the name of 
its registered agent at such address is National Corporate Research, Ltd.

3. Purposes. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful 
act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General 
Corporation Law.

4. Number of Shares.

  4.1  The Corporation is authorized to issue two classes of stock to 
be designated, respectively, “Common Stock” and “Preferred Stock.” The total 
number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority 
to issue is 260,000,000 shares, consisting of (i) 240,000,000 shares of Common 
Stock, $0.01 par value per share (“Common Stock”) and (ii) 20,000,000 shares of 
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share (“Preferred Stock”).

5. Classes of Shares. The designation, relative rights, preferences and 
limitations of the shares of each class are as follows:

  



 5.1  Common Stock. Except as otherwise provided by law or by this 
Certificate of Incorporation and subject to the express terms of any series of shares 
of Preferred Stock, the holders of outstanding shares of Common Stock shall 
exclusively possess voting power for the election of Directors and for all other 
purposes, each holder of record of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one 
vote for each share of Common Stock standing in his or her name on the books of 
the Corporation.  Except as otherwise provided by law or by this Certificate of 
Incorporation and subject to the express terms of any series of shares of Preferred 
Stock, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled, to the exclusion of 
the holders of shares of Preferred Stock of any and all series, to receive such 
dividends as from time to time may be declared by the Board of Directors of the 
Corporation (the “Board”).  In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding 
up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, subject to the rights, if any, 
of the holders of any outstanding series of Preferred Stock, the holders of shares of 
Common Stock shall be entitled to share ratably according to the number of shares 
of Common Stock held by them in all remaining assets of the Corporation available 
for distribution to its stockholders.  Subject to the rights of the holders of any one or 
more series of Preferred Stock then outstanding, the number of authorized shares of 
any class or classes of stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the 
number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of 
a majority of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, irrespective of the 
provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law or any 
corresponding provision hereinafter enacted.



 5.2 Preferred Stock. The shares of Preferred Stock may be issued from 
time to time in one or more series of any number of shares, provided that the 
aggregate number of shares issued and not retired of any and all such series shall 
not exceed the total number of shares of Preferred Stock hereinabove authorized, 
and with such powers, including voting powers, if any, and the designations, 
preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights, if any, and 
any qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, all as shall hereafter be stated 
and expressed in the resolution or resolutions providing for the designation and 
issue of such shares of Preferred Stock from time to time adopted by the Board 
pursuant to authority so to do which is hereby expressly vested in the Board. The 
powers, including voting powers, if any, preferences and relative, participating, 
optional and other special rights of each series of Preferred Stock, and the 
qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, if any, may differ from those of 
any and all other series at any time outstanding.  Each series of shares of Preferred 
Stock: (a) may have such voting rights or powers, full or limited, if any; (b) may be 
subject to redemption at such time or times and at such prices, if any; (c) may be 
entitled to receive dividends (which may be cumulative or non-cumulative) at such 
rate or rates, on such conditions and at such times, and payable in preference to, or 
in such relation to, the dividends payable on any other class or classes or series of 
stock, if any; (d) may have such rights upon the voluntary or involuntary 
liquidation, winding up or dissolution of, upon any distribution of the assets of, or 
in the event of any merger, sale or consolidation of, the Corporation, if any; (e) may 
be made convertible into or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes or 
of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock of the 
Corporation (or any other securities of the 



Corporation or any other person) at such price or prices or at such rates of exchange and 
with such adjustments, if any; (f) may be entitled to the benefit of a sinking fund to be 
applied to the purchase or redemption of shares of such series in such amount or amounts, 
if any; (g) may be entitled to the benefit of conditions and restrictions upon the creation of 
indebtedness of the Corporation or any subsidiary, upon the issue of any additional shares 
(including additional shares of such series or of any other series) and upon the payment of 
dividends or the making of other distributions on, and the purchase, redemption or other 
acquisition by the Corporation or any subsidiary of, any outstanding shares of the 
Corporation, if any; (h) may be subject to restrictions on transfer or registration of transfer, 
or on the amount of shares that may be owned by any person or group of persons; and (i) 
may have such other relative, participating, optional or other special rights, qualifications, 
limitations or restrictions thereof, if any; all as shall be stated in said resolution or 
resolutions of the Board providing for the designation and issue of such shares of Preferred 
Stock.

6. Board of Directors.

  6.1  Number of Directors. The business and affairs of the Corporation 
shall be managed by, or under the direction of, the Board.  Unless and except to the extent 
that the Amended and Restated By-laws of the Corporation, as such By-laws may be 
amended from time to time (the “By-laws”), shall so require, the election of the Directors 
of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.  Except as otherwise provided for or fixed 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of this Certificate of Incorporation relating to the 
rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect additional Directors, the total 
number of Directors constituting the entire Board shall be not less than 5 nor more than 20, 
with the then authorized number of Directors being fixed from time to time by the Board.



During any period when the holders of any series of Preferred Stock have 
the right to elect additional Directors as provided for or fixed pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 5 hereof, then upon commencement and for the duration of the period during which 
such right continues: (i) the then otherwise total authorized number of Directors of the 
Corporation shall automatically be increased by such specified number of Directors, and 
the holders of such Preferred Stock shall be entitled to elect the additional Directors so 
provided for or fixed pursuant to said provisions, and (ii) each such additional Director 
shall serve until such Director’s successor shall have been duly elected and qualified, or 
until such Director’s right to hold such office terminates pursuant to said provisions, 
whichever occurs earlier, subject to his or her earlier death, disqualification, resignation or 
removal.  Except as otherwise provided by the Board in the resolution or resolutions 
establishing such series, whenever the holders of any series of Preferred Stock having such 
right to elect additional Directors are divested of such right pursuant to the provisions of 
such stock, the terms of office of all such additional Directors elected by the holders of 
such stock, or elected to fill any vacancies resulting from the death, resignation, 
disqualification or removal of such additional Directors, shall forthwith terminate and the 
total and authorized number of Directors of the Corporation shall be reduced accordingly.

  6.2 Staggered Board. The Board (other than those Directors elected by 
the holders of any series of Preferred Stock provided for or fixed pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 5 hereof (the “Preferred Stock Directors”) shall be divided into 



three classes, as nearly equal in number as possible, designated as Class I, Class II and 
Class III.  Class I Directors shall initially serve until the 2008 annual meeting of 
stockholders; Class II Directors shall initially serve until the 2009 annual meeting of 
stockholders; and Class III Directors shall initially serve until the 2010 annual meeting of 
stockholders.  Commencing with the annual meeting of stockholders in 2008, Directors of 
each class the term of which shall then expire shall be elected to hold office for a three-year 
term and until the election and qualification of their respective successors in office.  In case 
of any increase or decrease, from time to time, in the number of Directors (other than 
Preferred Stock Directors), the number of Directors in each class shall be apportioned as 
nearly equally as possible.

  6.3 Vacancies and Newly Created Directorships. Subject to the rights of 
the holders of any one or more series of Preferred Stock then outstanding, newly created 
directorships resulting from any increase in the authorized number of Directors or any 
vacancies on the Board resulting from death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, 
removal from office or other cause shall be filled solely by the affirmative vote of a 
majority of the remaining Directors then in office, even if less than a quorum of the Board.  
Any Director so chosen shall hold office until the expiration of the term of office of the 
Director whom he or she has replaced and until his or her successor shall be duly elected 
and qualified or until such Director’s earlier death, disqualification, resignation or removal.  
No decrease in the number of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent Director.
 
  6.4 Removal of Directors. Except for such additional Directors, if any, as 
are elected by the holders of any series of Preferred Stock as 



provided for or fixed pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 hereof, any Director, or the 
entire Board, may be removed from office at any time, but only for cause and only by the 
affirmative vote of at least 66-2/3% of the total voting power of the outstanding shares of 
capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote generally in the election of Directors, 
voting together as a single class.

7. Limitation of Liability. To the fullest extent permitted under the General 
Corporation Law, as amended from time to time, no Director of the Corporation shall be 
personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of 
fiduciary duty as a Director, provided that this provision shall not eliminate or limit the 
liability of a Director (a) for any breach of the Director’s duty of loyalty to the Corporation 
or its stockholders, (b) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional 
misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (c) under Section 174 of the General 
Corporation Law or (d) for any transaction from which the Director derived any improper 
personal benefits.  If the General Corporation Law is hereafter amended to authorize 
corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of Directors, then the 
liability of a Director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent 
permitted by the General Corporation Law, as so amended.

Any amendment, repeal or modification of the foregoing provision shall not 
adversely affect any right or protection of a Director of the Corporation hereunder in 
respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such amendment, repeal or 
modification.



8. Indemnification.

  8.1 Right to Indemnification. The Corporation shall indemnify and hold 
harmless, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law as it presently exists or may 
hereafter be amended, any person (a “Covered Person”) who was or is made or is 
threatened to be made a party or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, 
whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (a “Proceeding”), by reason of the 
fact that he or she, or a person for whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a 
Director or officer of the Corporation or, while a Director or officer of the Corporation, is 
or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of 
another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise or nonprofit entity 
(an “Other Entity”), including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all 
liability and loss suffered and expenses (including attorneys’ fees) reasonably incurred by 
such Covered Person.  Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, except as otherwise 
provided in Section 8.3, the Corporation shall be required to indemnify a Covered Person 
in connection with a Proceeding (or part thereof) commenced by such Covered Person only 
if the commencement of such Proceeding (or part thereof) by the Covered Person was 
authorized by the Board.

  8.2 Prepayment of Expenses. The Corporation shall pay the expenses 
(including attorneys’ fees) incurred by a Covered Person in defending any Proceeding in 
advance of its final disposition, provided, however, that, to the extent required by 
applicable law, such payment of expenses in advance of the final disposition of the 
Proceeding shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by the Covered Person to 
repay all amounts advanced if it should be ultimately determined that the Covered Person is 
not entitled to be indemnified under this Section 8 or otherwise.



  8.3 Claims. If a claim for indemnification or advancement of expenses 
under this Section 8 is not paid in full within 30 days after a written claim therefor by the 
Covered Person has been received by the Corporation, the Covered Person may file suit to 
recover the unpaid amount of such claim and, if successful, shall be entitled to be paid the 
expense of prosecuting such claim.  In any such action the Corporation shall have the 
burden of proving that the Covered Person is not entitled to the requested indemnification 
or advancement of expenses under applicable law.

  8.4 Nonexclusivity of Rights. The rights conferred on any Covered 
Person by this Section 8 shall not be exclusive of any other rights that such Covered Person 
may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of this Certificate of 
Incorporation, the By-laws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested Directors or 
otherwise.
  
  8.5 Other Sources. The Corporation’s obligation, if any, to indemnify or 
to advance expenses to any Covered Person who was or is serving at its request as a 
Director, officer, employee or agent of an Other Entity shall be reduced by any amount 
such Covered Person collects as indemnification or advancement of expenses from such 
Other Entity.

  8.6 Amendment or Repeal. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing 
provisions of this Section 8 shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of 
any Covered Person in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such 
repeal or modification.

  8.7 Other Indemnification and Prepayment of Expenses. This Section 8 
shall not limit the right of the Corporation, to the extent and in the manner permitted by 
applicable law, to indemnify and to advance expenses to persons other than Covered 
Persons when and as authorized by appropriate corporate action.



9. Adoption, Amendment and/or Repeal of By-Laws. In furtherance and not in 
limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board is 
expressly authorized to make, alter and repeal the By-laws, subject to the power of the 
Stockholders of the Corporation to alter or repeal any By-laws whether adopted by them or 
otherwise.  Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation or the 
By-laws (and notwithstanding the fact that a lesser percentage may be permitted by 
applicable law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the By-laws), but in addition to any 
affirmative vote of the holders of any particular class of stock of the Corporation required 
by applicable law or this Certificate of Incorporation, the affirmative vote of the holders of 
at least 66-2/3% of the voting power of the shares of the then outstanding voting stock of 
the Corporation, voting together as a single class, shall be required to adopt new By-laws or 
to alter, amend or repeal the By-laws.

10. Certificate Amendments. The Corporation reserves the right at any time, and 
from time to time, to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this 
Certificate of Incorporation.  In addition, other provisions authorized by the laws of the 
State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted, in the manner now or 
hereafter prescribed by applicable law.  All rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever 
nature conferred upon stockholders, Directors or any other persons whomsoever by and 
pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are 
granted and held subject to the rights the Corporation has reserved in this Section 10.  
Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of 



Incorporation or the By-laws (and notwithstanding the fact that a lesser percentage may be 
permitted by applicable law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the By-laws), but in 
addition to any affirmative vote of the holders of any particular class of stock of the 
Corporation required by applicable law or this Certificate of Incorporation, the affirmative 
vote of the holders of at least 66-2/3% of the voting power of the shares of the then 
outstanding voting stock of the Corporation, voting together as a single class, shall be 
required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provisions inconsistent with Sections 6, 9, 10, 11 
or 12 of this Certificate of Incorporation.

11. Written Consent Prohibition. Except as otherwise provided for or fixed 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of this Certificate of Incorporation relating to the 
rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock, no action that is required or permitted to 
be taken by the stockholders of the Corporation at any annual or special meeting of 
stockholders may be effected by written consent of stockholders in lieu of a meeting of 
stockholders, unless the action to be effected by written consent of stockholders and the 
taking of such action by such written consent have expressly been approved in advance by 
the Board.

12. Special Meetings of the Corporation’s Stockholders. Unless otherwise 
provided by applicable law and subject to the express terms of any series of shares of 
Preferred Stock, a special meeting of the Corporation’s stockholders may be called only by 
(a) the Corporation’s Chairman of the Board or (b) a majority of the members of the Board, 
and may not be called by any other person or persons.

13. Corporate Opportunity. The doctrine of corporate opportunity, or any other 
analogous doctrine, shall not apply with respect to the Corporation and any 



Institutional Shareholder (as such term is defined in Institutional and Management 
Shareholders Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2007 among the Corporation, the Quadrangle 
Entities named therein, the GA Entities named therein and the Management Shareholders 
named therein (the “Shareholders Agreement”)). No Institutional Shareholder nor any of its 
Affiliates (as defined in the Shareholders Agreement) shall have any obligation to refrain 
from (1) engaging in the same or similar activities or lines of business as the Corporation or 
developing or marketing any products or services that compete, directly or indirectly, with 
those of the Corporation, (2) investing or owning any interest publicly or privately in, or 
developing a business relationship with, any Person (as defined in the Shareholders 
Agreement) engaged in the same or similar activities or lines of business as, or otherwise in 
competition with, the Corporation or (3) doing business with any client or customer of the 
Company (each of the activities referred to in clauses (i)-(iii), a “Competing Activity”); 
provided that, with respect to each Competing Activity in which an Institutional 
Shareholder engages, such Institutional Shareholder shall, and shall cause its Affiliates to, 
use its reasonable best efforts to implement appropriate internal controls to protect 
Confidential Information (as defined in the Shareholders Agreement) in a manner 
consistent with the obligations of such Institutional Shareholder pursuant to the 
confidentiality provisions of the Shareholders Agreement.



WITNESS the signature of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation 
this 20th day of July, 2007.

DICE HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Brian Campbell____________________ 
 Name: Brian Campbell
 Title:   Vice President and General Counsel



EXHIBIT 31.1
CEO CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES – OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Michael P. Durney, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of DHI Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to 
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including 
its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the 
period in which this report is being prepared; and
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for the external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles; and
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this 
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the 
period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of 
an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 
control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors 
(or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, 
summarize and report financial information; and
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant 
role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: July 28, 2015 

By: /s/  Michael P. Durney 
Michael P. Durney
Chief Executive Officer
DHI Group, Inc.



EXHIBIT 31.2
CFO CERTIFICATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES – OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, John J. Roberts, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of DHI Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 
were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to 
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including 
its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the 
period in which this report is being prepared; and
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial 
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for the external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles; and
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this 
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the 
period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of 
an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 
control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors 
(or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over 
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, 
summarize and report financial information; and
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant 
role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: July 28, 2015 

By: /s/  John J. Roberts
John J. Roberts
Chief Financial Officer
DHI Group, Inc.



EXHIBIT 32.1
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of DHI Group, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending 
June 30, 2015 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Michael 
P. Durney, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.

 

July 28, 2015 /s/  Michael P. Durney
Michael P. Durney
Chief Executive Officer
DHI Group, Inc.



EXHIBIT 32.2
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of DHI Group, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending 
June 30, 2015 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, John J. 
Roberts, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant 
to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.

 

July 28, 2015 /s/  John J. Roberts
John J. Roberts
Chief Financial Officer
DHI Group, Inc.
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